
California 
Fair Political 
Practices Commission 

Helen A. Ramos, CMC 
Office of the City Clerk 
650 N. La Cadena Drive 
Colton, CA 92324 

Dear Ms. Ramos: 

July 21, 1989 

RE: Your Request for Informal 
Assistance 
Our File No. 1-89-340 

You have requested advice regarding the campaign provisions 
of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").l/ Because your request 
is a general inquiry, we treat your request as one for informal 
assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed) .2/ 

QUESTION 

May incumbent officeholders expend campaign funds to 
purchase tickets to dinners honoring other elected officials and 
to sponsor a "golf hole" for a golf tournament sponsored by a 
local non-profit community organization? 

CONCLUSION 

The Act prohibits transfers of campaign funds between 
candidates and officeholders and limits the use of campaign funds 
received prior to January 1, 1989. The Act does not otherwise 
specify permissible uses of campaign funds. Therefore, if a 
dinner "honoring" another elected official is a campaign 
fundraiser for the official, or would result in a transfer of 
funds to the official, incumbent officeholders may not expend 

1/ Government Code Sections 81000-91015. All statutory references 
are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated. Commission 
regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations section 
18000, et seq. All references to regulations are to Title 2, 
Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations. 

2/ Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the 
immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. 
(Government Code section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. section 
18329(c) (3}.) 
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campaign funds for that event. Likewise, if the purpose of the 
golf tournament is to raise funds to make contributions to 
candidates, incumbent officeholders may not use campaign funds to 
sponsor a golf hole. 

If the two events would not result in a contribution 
prohibited by the Act, the legality of the payments is governed by 
Elections Code Sections 12400-12405. Questions regarding the 
Elections Code may be addressed to your district attorney or the 
state Attorney General. 

ANALYSIS 

Officeholders may not use campaign funds to make 
contributions to other candidates or officeholders. The Political 
Reform Act, as amended by Proposition 73, prohibits transfers of 
campaign funds between candidates. section 85304 states in part: 

No candidate for elective office or committee 
controlled by that candidate or candidates 
for elective office shall transfer any contri­
bution to any other candidate for elective 
office .... 

In addition, campaign funds received prior to January 1, 
1989, which do not fall within the contribution limitations 
imposed by Proposition 73 ("restricted funds") may not be used to 
make contributions to, or independent expenditures to support or 
oppose, candidates or officeholders. (Section 85306; Regulation 
18536.2.)3/ 

3/ section 85306 prohibits the use of campaign funds received 
prior to January 1, 1989, to support or oppose a candidacy. On 
May 15, 1989, a federal court issued a preliminary injunction 
prohibiting the Commission from enforcing section 85306 as to 
contributions raised prior to January 1, 1989, in amounts that 
fall within Proposition 73's contribution limitations. (Service 
Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC et al. v. FPPC, Case 
No. CIVS 89-0422-LKK-JFM, U.S. District Court, Eastern District of 
California.) A final hearing on this issue is scheduled for 
August 11, 1989. Funds received by a candidate or officeholder 
prior to January 1, 1989, which are not covered by Section 85306 
because they fall within the contribution limitations are still 
covered by the prohibition on transfers between candidates 
contained in Section 85304. 
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Therefore, any payment made from an officeholder's campaign 
funds that would result in a contribution or other transfer to 
another state or local candidate or officeholder is prohibited. 

with regard to other types of payments made from campaign 
funds, such as charitable donations, Elections Code Section 12400 
prohibits the "personal use" of campaign funds and states that 
payments made from campaign funds must have "more than a 
negligible political, legislative, or governmental purpose. 1I 

Enclosed is a copy of an advisory letter from the Attorney 
General's office concerning use of campaign funds for charitable 
contributions. To determine if the payments you have questioned 
would be allowed under the Elections Code, you should contact the 
state Attorney General or your district attorney. 

Please contact me at 916/322-5662 if you have further 
questions regarding this advice. 

Sincerely, 

Kathryn E. Donovan 
General Ceu"""'l Vv 
By: fi~l~n J:;::g} LtM~''-

pOliti~ Reform Consultant 

Enclosures 
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-------------------------------------------, 

May 25, 1989 

Fair Political Practices Commission 
Legal Division 
428 J Street - Suite 800 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Attention: John McLean 

Dear Mr. McLean: 

OFFICE OF THE 
',D. ep~rtm.,Plnt: CITY CLERK 
'< (, f,U OJ 

Phone No.: (714) 370-5034 

Your assistance is requested on the following commonly asked 
questions: 

1. Can incumbent officeholders expend campaign funds during 
election year and/or off-year to participate in the follow­
ing: 

a. To purchase tickets to dinner honoring another 
elected official. 

b. To sponsor a "Golf Hole" for golf tournament 
sponsored by local, non-profit, community organi­
zation. 

Are these types of expenditures considered qualified campaign 
expenditures and/or campaign strategy expenses for election to 
a future term of office? 

Your assistance on the above is greatly appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

i~(j.~/ 
HELEN A. RAMOS, CMe 
City Clerk 
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California 
Fair Political 
Practices Commission 

June 1,1989 

Helen Ramos 
Office of the city Clerk 
City of Colton civic Center 
650 N. La Cadena Drive 
Colton 

Re: Letter No. 89-340 

Dear Ms. Ramos: 

Your letter requesting advice under the Political Reform Act 
was received on May 30, 1989 by the Fair Political Practices 
commission. If you have any questions about your advice request, 
you may contact me directly at (916) 322-5662. 

We try to answer all advice requests promptly. Therefore, 
unless your request poses particularly complex legal questions, or 
more information is needed, you should expect a response within 21 
working days if your request seeks formal written advice. If more 
information is needed, the person assigned to prepare a response 
to your request will contact you shortly to advise you as to the 
information needed. If your request is for informal assistance, 
we will answer it as quickly as we can. (See Commission 
Regulation 18329 (2 Cal. Code of Regs. Sec. 18329).) 

You also should be aware that your letter and our response 
are public records which may be disclosed to the public upon 
receipt of a proper request for disclosure. 

JP:plh 

~verY trUl~~OJd ~& 
anne Pritchard \ 
ief Technical Assistance 
and Analysis Division 
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